PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Benjamin L. PRESSMAN	03/15/2010
Alejandro J. DESIMONE	02/09/2010
Vijay K. AIYAR	02/02/2010
Louis AGON	02/17/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pitney Bowes Inc.
Street Address:	One Elmcroft Road
City:	Stamford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06926

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12647684

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)924-3919

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 203-924-3925

 Email:
 iptl@pb.com

Correspondent Name: PITNEY BOWES INC.

Address Line 1: 35 WATERVIEW DRIVE

Address Line 2: MSC 26-22

Address Line 4: SHELTON, CONNECTICUT 06484-3000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: G-514

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher H. Kirkman

Total Attachments: 12

PATENT REEL: 024116 FRAME: 0554 \$40.00 12647

501125994



ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Benjamin L. Pressman, Alejandro J. De Simone, Vijay K. Aiyar, and Louis Agon have invented certain new and useful improvements in a **FOLDER FOR VARIABLE THICKNESS COLLATIONS** identified as File Number **G-514** in the Intellectual Property and Technology Law Department files of the hereinafter-mentioned assignee, for which an application for United States Patent has been filed on December 28, 2009 under application number 12/647,684;

AND WHEREAS, we acknowledge that at the time of the invention, we were under an obligation to convey the entire rights in the invention to the hereinafter-mentioned assignee;

AND WHEREAS, Pitney Bowes Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its place of business at 1 Elmcroft Road, Stamford, Connecticut, U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring certain rights thereunder.

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we have agreed to and hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said corporation the entire right, title and interest, in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to said invention, said application and any and all patents (including extensions thereof, and all the rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property including the right to claim for any foreign patent application the priority date of the corresponding U.S. patent application) of any country, which have been or may be granted on said invention or any part thereof, or on said application or any divisional, continuing, renewal, substitute, reissue or other patent application based in whole or in part thereon, or based upon said invention;

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said corporation, its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the respective terms of which said patents or any of them have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had no sale and assignment of said interest been made;

AND we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said United States application or any of them, or upon said invention or any part thereof, to said corporation;

AND we hereby agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any divisional, continuing, renewal, substitute, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said corporation fully to secure to said corporation, its interest as aforesaid in and to said invention or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND we do hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives and agree with said corporation, its successors and assigns, that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said invention to anyone except said corporation, that, prior to the execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in said invention had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals:

Benjamin L. Pressman	Date
1 helesium	2/9/2010
Alejandro J. De Simone	Date
Vijay K. Aiyar	Date
Louis Agon	Date

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

State of Maryland)			
County of	_)			
above-named Benja described in and wh	amin L. Pressmar no executed the fo owledged the sar	to me known pregoing instrume to be his/h	O, personally appeare and known by me to ument, and subscribe er free act and deed	o be the person ed the same in my
			NOTARY PUBLIC	An along the con-
િત દિવિજન Country of Spain	મ ે લ)			
Town/City of Santyc	co)			
described in and wh	o executed the fo owledged the san	regoing instru), personally appeare n and known by me to ument, and subscribe er free act and deed	ed the same in my
Gojnmi MOTARYI SANT	DHA J. PAJEL sion No. 1732247 PUBLIC CALIFORNIA S A CLARA GOUNTY xpires March 18, 2011	5.2	NOTARY PUBLIC	Ma.
The state of the s	维拉			

- 3 -

{10112310.1}

State of New Jersey)) ss. County of)	
On this day of, 2010 above-named Vijay K. Aiyar to me known and known and who executed the foregoing instrument, and s acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and said instrument.	ubscribed the same in my presence, and
	NOTARY PUBLIC
Country of France)	
Town/City of)	
On this day of, 2010 above-named Louis Agon to me known and known who executed the foregoing instrument, and subscacknowledged the same to be his/her free act and said instrument.	ribed the same in my presence, and
	NOTARY PUBLIC

- 4 -

ASSIGNMENT



WHEREAS, we, Benjamin L. Pressman, Alejandro J. De Simone, Vijay K. Aiyar, and Louis Agon have invented certain new and useful improvements in a **FOLDER FOR VARIABLE THICKNESS COLLATIONS** identified as File Number **G-514** in the Intellectual Property and Technology Law Department files of the hereinafter-mentioned assignee, for which an application for United States Patent has been filed on December 28, 2009 under application number 12/647,684;

AND WHEREAS, we acknowledge that at the time of the invention, we were under an obligation to convey the entire rights in the invention to the hereinafter-mentioned assignee;

AND WHEREAS, Pitney Bowes Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its place of business at 1 Elmcroft Road, Stamford, Connecticut, U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring certain rights thereunder.

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we have agreed to and hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said corporation the entire right, title and interest, in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to said invention, said application and any and all patents (including extensions thereof, and all the rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property including the right to claim for any foreign patent application the priority date of the corresponding U.S. patent application) of any country, which have been or may be granted on said invention or any part thereof, or on said application or any divisional, continuing, renewal, substitute, reissue or other patent application based in whole or in part thereon, or based upon said invention;

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said corporation, its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the respective terms of which said patents or any of them have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had no sale and assignment of said interest been made;

AND we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said United States application or any of them, or upon said invention or any part thereof, to said corporation;

AND we hereby agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any divisional, continuing, renewal, substitute, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said corporation fully to secure to said corporation, its interest as aforesaid in and to said invention or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND we do hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives and agree with said corporation, its successors and assigns, that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said invention to anyone except said corporation, that, prior to the execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in said invention had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals:

Benjamin L. Pressman	Date
Alejandro J. De Simone	Date
Vijay K. Aiyar	Date
/	
courts.	17/02/2010
Louis Agon	Date

LEGITIMA -

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

State of Maryland		
County of		
described in and wh	o executed the foregowledged the same t	, 2010, personally appeared before me the me known and known by me to be the person loing instrument, and subscribed the same in m to be his/her free act and deed in and for the
		NOTARY PUBLIC
Country of Spain	·)	
Town/City of	_)	
described in and wh	o executed the foreg owledged the same t	, 2010, personally appeared before me the me known and known by me to be the person oing instrument, and subscribed the same in my o be his/her free act and deed in and for the
		NOTARY PUBLIC

- 3 -

S	tate of New Jersey)	_			
С	county of)	S.			
a a	On this d bove-named Vijay K. A nd who executed the fo cknowledged the same aid instrument.	hiyar to me known a pregoing instrument	nd known by me and subscribed	the same in my prese	ribed in nce, and
		*********			•
			NOTAR	/ PUBLIC	
	SPAIN sountry of France) fown/City of PANPLONA	aux			
al w ac sa	bove-named Louis Ago tho executed the foregon cknowledged the same aid instrument.	onto merknown and Sing fishumentyeme e to beahis her free a e to beahis her free a o de 2010	known by me to subscribed the side of a light and spide esta		ed in and ānd ^{tre} trouts in a 17 de
_	Yo, JOSÉ MANUEL	PÉREZ FERNÁNDE	Z, Notario de	e ₱amplona y del	Ilustre
C	olegio Notarial o	de Navarra, LEG	ITIMO la firm	na que antecede,	de DON-
	OUIS HENRY JEAN A			en mi presencia. ⁄PUBLIC	,
			•	7	
0,15 LEC € LE NIH A 4	GALIZACIONES Y GALIZACIONES	BLICA ARIAL GENERAL RIADO ROPA RIUS FIDE	a 117 de febr	mende 2.010.	
, ,	0145	223738		PATENT	
			RI	EEL: 024116 FRAN	1E: 0563

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Benjamin L. Pressman, Alejandro J. De Simone, Vijay K. Aiyar, and Louis Agon have invented certain new and useful improvements in a **FOLDER FOR VARIABLE THICKNESS COLLATIONS** identified as File Number **G-514** in the Intellectual Property and Technology Law Department files of the hereinafter-mentioned assignee, for which an application for United States Patent has been filed on December 28, 2009 under application number 12/647,684;

AND WHEREAS, we acknowledge that at the time of the invention, we were under an obligation to convey the entire rights in the invention to the hereinafter-mentioned assignee;

AND WHEREAS, Pitney Bowes Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its place of business at 1 Elmcroft Road, Stamford, Connecticut, U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring certain rights thereunder.

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we have agreed to and hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said corporation the entire right, title and interest, in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to said invention, said application and any and all patents (including extensions thereof, and all the rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property including the right to claim for any foreign patent application the priority date of the corresponding U.S. patent application) of any country, which have been or may be granted on said invention or any part thereof, or on said application or any divisional, continuing, renewal, substitute, reissue or other patent application based in whole or in part thereon, or based upon said invention;

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said corporation, its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the respective terms of which said patents or any of them have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had no sale and assignment of said interest been made;

AND we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said United States application or any of them, or upon said invention or any part thereof, to said corporation;

AND we hereby agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any divisional, continuing, renewal, substitute, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said corporation fully to secure to said corporation, its interest as aforesaid in and to said invention or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

1 -

AND we do hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives and agree with said corporation, its successors and assigns, that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said invention to anyone except said corporation, that, prior to the execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in said invention had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals:

Benjamin L. Pressman	3 15 10 Date
Alejandro J. De Simone	Date
Vijay K. Aiyar	
Louis Agon	 Date

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

State of Maryland)	
State of Maryland) County of Rathmore) 4+	
described in and who executed the foreg	, 2010, personally appeared before me the me known and known by me to be the person oing instrument, and subscribed the same in my o be his/her free act and deed in and for the
	Kindre Hullst NOTARY RUBLIC 5/1/2010
Country of Spain)	
Town/City of)	
described in and who executed the foreg	, 2010, personally appeared before me the me known and known by me to be the person oing instrument, and subscribed the same in my o be his/her free act and deed in and for the
	NOTARY PUBLIC

- 3 -

State of New Jersey) o ss.
County of <u>lamenet</u>) ss.
On this, day of
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 1, 2011 NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC
Country of France)
Town/City of)
On this day of, 2010, personally appeared before me the above-named Louis Agon to me known and known by me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and subscribed the same in my presence, and acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument.
NOTARY PUBLIC

- 4 -

RECORDED: 03/22/2010